1	[Accept and Expend Gift - Retroactive - Ocean Avenue Association - Ocean Avenue Greenin Project - \$15,000]		
2	F10ject - \$13,000j		
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing Public Works to accept and expend a gift of		
4	\$15,000 from the Ocean Avenue Association for costs associated with work performed		
5	as part of the Ocean Avenue Greening Project for the period of January 1, 2020,		
6	through May 31, 2020.		
7			
8	WHEREAS, Public Works is responsible for tree planting and improvements in the		
9	right-of-way; and		
10	WHEREAS, The Ocean Avenue Association requested that Public Works complete a		
11	tree planning and sidewalk garden installation project within the boundaries of the Ocean		
12	Avenue Community Benefit District; and		
13	WHEREAS, In January 2020, the Ocean Avenue Association offered a gift of \$15,000		
14	to Public Works for costs associated with planting trees and installing sidewalk gardens		
15	around the intersections of Ocean Avenue and Plymouth, Harold, Miramar, and Capitol		
16	Avenues; and		
17	WHEREAS, The project budget was \$15,000 and does not include indirect costs; and		
18	WHEREAS, The funding does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance (ASO)		
19	amendment; now, therefore, be it		
20	RESOLVED, That San Francisco Public Works is hereby retroactively authorized to		
21	accept and expend up to \$15,000 in Ocean Avenue Association funds for the project		
22	described above; and, be it		
23	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Public Works or his or her designee is		
24	authorized to execute all required documents for receipt of Ocean Avenue Association		
25	funds.		

1	Recommended:	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
2		Mayor
3	<u>/s/</u>	
4	Alaric Degrafinried	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
5	Acting Director of Public Works	Controller
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 210463 Date Passed: June 15, 2021

Resolution retroactively authorizing Public Works to accept and expend a gift of \$15,000 from the Ocean Avenue Association for costs associated with work performed as part of the Ocean Avenue Greening Project for the period of January 1, 2020, through May 31, 2020.

June 09, 2021 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

June 15, 2021 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani

and Walton

Excused: 1 - Melgar

File No. 210463

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/15/2021 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

6/25/2021

Date Approved